
              BELFAST POST OFFICES
   Compiled by Ken Smith (updated 16-2-2022)

BELFAST    Counter replaced by ‘Castle’Place BO’ 11-2-1985.  Replaced by BO at 12/16,Bridge St. 21-10-2004.  
   Redesignated ‘Belfast City’ 3-11-2006.

Albert Bridge    1-11-1893: MO-SB (ex 'Short Strand').  Closed 2-8-1975 (demolished for new road).
Andersonstown    July 1852: rural.  Rubber 1897.  MO-SB 1-8-1934.  T.O.1-8-1934(JFA).
Ann Street    1-4-1896: MO-SB.  TSO<BO 5-2-1936.  T.O.28-7-1936(AXS).  Closed 26-10-1957.
Ardenlee    Oct.1930.    MO-SB 1-6-1931  >Main 21-10-2013.
Arthur Street    June 1844 (ex 'Chichester St') ('Arthur Place' in 1856 list).  Closed c.July 1856.
Ballygomartin Rd.  1-3-1935.   MO-SB 7-8-1935.  Closed 25-6-2002.
Ballyhackamore    1-4-1899: MO-SB: BELFAST.  17-5-1910 STRANDTOWN,Co.Down.  4-11-1925 BELFAST.

   T.O.by 4/2/1942(YRE)  >Main 27-4-2015.
Ballymacarrett    13-3-1841.  Closed 1866.  Re-estd.as TRO 1-8-1879: MO-SB.  T.O.9-10-1889(QEM).

   Closed 23-8-1989.
Ballynafeigh    April 1883.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 2-9-1889.  T.O.13-8-1890(BNH).  Rural>TSO 28-2-1891(QEO).
Ballysillan    by July 1896.  Rubber 1896.  MO-SB 1-4-1898 (to Spar, 935-937,Crumlin Rd. 22-8-2016, PO Local).
Balmoral    by 1890: T.O.(ZDM)(BML 1-4-1890).  MO-SB 1-7-1895.  Closed 17-6-2004.
Bedford Street    31-7-1995:  MSPO (ex 'Donegall Square').  Replaced by ‘Howard Street’ 10-3-2014.
Beersbridge Road   June 1890.  MO-SB 1-3-1899.   Replaced by ‘Castlereagh Road’  22-11-2013, Main.
Belmont    1866: rural.  Rubber 1886.  Replaced by 'Knock' June 1888.  Re-estd.1931 (poc.9/12/1931).  

   MO-SB 1-3-1933.  Closed 23-7-2008.
Belvoir Park    c.Nov.1965.  Closed 22-1-2004.
Blacks Road    26-8-1997.  Closed 24-7-2008.  Re-estd.1-9-2020 (Creightons Store, 243-267, Upper Lisburn Rd)
Blackstaff    9-12-1996 (ex 'Falls Rd'). Closed (by) 5-1-2007.  Re-open 4-10-2007.
Bloomfield    c.Mch.1880.  MO-SB 1-6-1881.  From 1892 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN,Co.Down.

   June 1923 BELFAST.  T.O.1-10-1945(QFV)  >Main 23-1-2014.
Botanic Gardens    1-6-1899: MO-SB.  T.O.3-7-1900(QFE)  >Main 22-3-2013.
Brackenvale    27-6-1996: FPO.
Bradbury Place    1-10-1902: MO-SB & T.O.(QEG) (ex 'Malone Rd').  Replaced by 'Shaftesbury Square' by Nov.1951.
Braniel    c. Sept.1961  >PO Local 1-9-2016.
Bridge End    1896: rubber issued.  MO-SB 3-8-1897.  Closed 28-2-1966.
Broadway (1)    by Dec.1890.  Rubber 1900.  MO-SB 4-2-1926.  Replaced by 'St.James' Park' 1926 (poc.3/11/1926)
Broadway (2)    1927 (poc.13/4/1927) non-MO-SB.  Closed 13-10-1972.
Brookfield    1897: rubber issued.  MO-SB by 1910.  Closed 31-8-2001.  Re-open?  Closed 15-2-2002.
Carlisle Circus    1-1-1879: MO-SB.  T.O.26-6-1879(ZEA)(QEA 8-10-1889).  Closed 29-4-2002. Re-open 18-9-2002.

   Closed 29-9-2005.  Re-open 20-10-2005.  Closed 15-7-2008.
Carr's Glen    1-6-1954.  Closed 6-9-1989.  Re-open 19-6-1991.  Closed 11-3-2010 (water damage, fire next door).

   Re-open 12-8-2010 (326, Ballysillan Rd to Spar, 325, Cavehill Rd.24-3-2017, PO Local).
Castle Place B.O.    11-2-1985 (ex H.O.counter).  Datestamps 'Castle Place' from 14-5-1992.  Closed 21-10-2004.  
Castlereagh    1892.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-7-1959.
Castlereagh Road    22-11-2013:  MAI N (ex ‘Beersbridge Rd’)
Cave Hill    21-6-1893: T.O.(CQJ).  MO-SB 3-8-1897.  Rural>TSO c.1932.  Closed 25-7-2008.
Cave Hill Road    16-6-1896.  Rubber 1896.  MO-SB 1-1-1898.  T.O.26-2-1901(QEV).  Closed 7-7-2003.
Cherryvalley    1934 (poc.11/7/1934).   MO-SB 3-7-1935.  Replaced by ‘Kings Rd’ 30-5-2014 (Supervalu Store, MAIN).
Chichester Street    May 1842 (ex 'Donegall Place').  Replaced by 'Arthur St' June 1844.
Cliftonville    1-10-1870: MO-SB.  T.O.6/1872(ZEB)(QEB 8-10-1889).  Closed 29-5-1996.
Connswater    1884.   T.O.10-11-1885(CWT).  MO-SB 1-6-1888. Rural>TSO 28-2-1891(tel.code QEC). Closed 1-7-2003.
Corporation Square  1-11-1889: MO-SB.  Renamed 'Corporation Street' 1-4-1922.

     Re-estd.1-12-1935.  T.O.by 1942(QEI).  Closed 13-10-1972.
Corporation Street    1-4-1922: MO-SB.  Renamed 'Corporation Square' 1-12-1935.
Court House    by Nov.1850.  Closed July 1856 (replaced by pillar box)

   Re-estd.July 1891.  T.O.14-7-1891(QER).  Closed 10-7-1970.
Cregagh    1912: rubber issued.  MO-SB 4-9-1929.  Rural>TSO by 1934  >Main 2-8-2013.
Cromac Street    1-5-1885: MO-SB.  T.O.7-7-1891(QEQ).  Replaced by 'The Markets' April 1927.

   Re-estd.1-8-1967 (ex 'Cromac Square').  Closed 19-6-2004.
Cromac Square    19-11-1951: B.O. (ex 'The Markets').  Closed 29-7-1967 (replaced by 'Cromac Street')
Dairy Farm    30-3-1995 (ex 'Poleglass').  Renamed ‘The Colin Centre’ 4-10-2002.
Deerpark    1934 (poc.10/10/1934).  MO-SB 5-12-1934.  T.O.by 1942(QKJ).
Divis Street    1-5-1880: MO-SB.  T.O.9-5-1893(QES).  Closed 10-11-1971.
Docks    c.April 1848.  Straight-line mark issued.  Closed c.1867.
Donegall Pass    1-9-1900: MO-SB (ex 'Ormeau Rd').  Closed 7-1-1972.



Donegall Place    Aug.1841.  Replaced by 'Chichester Street' April 1842.
Donegall Road    1896: rubber issued.  MO-SB 1-6-1901.  Closed 11-10-2002 (officially 8-5-2003)
Donegall Square B.O. 5-2-1870: T.O.(ZDW)(QED 8-10-1889).  MO-SB 1-10-1870.  Closed 28-7-1995 (repld by 'Bedford St')
Donegall Street    1-4-1893: MO-SB.  Closed 17-4-2003.
Duncairn Gardens   1917 (amendments to POGuide,1/1918) (ex 'Upper Meadow Street').  Closed 10-4-1996.
Duncairn Street    2-9-1889: MO-SB.  Renamed ‘Duncairn’ 26-7-2001.
Duncairn    26-7-2001 (ex ‘Duncairn Street’)
Durham Street    1-3-1889: MO-SB.  Closed 20-4-1969.
Edenderry    1-1-1873 MO-SB.  T.O.5/1890(QEN).
Elmgrove    29-2-1904: MO-SB.  T.O.7-3-1911(JEG).  Closed 31-1-1991.
Falls Road    c.Mch.1848.  M.O.1-10-1859.  Closed 30-3-1861.  MO-SB re-estd.1-7-1871.  

   T.O.by 1872(ZEE)(QEE 8-10-1889).  Closed 7-12-1996 (replaced by 'Blackstaff')
Finaghy       1927 (poc.9/11/1927).  MO-SB 5-12-1934.  Rural>TSO 1-9-1959.  >Main 28-11-2013.
Finiston    c.Sept.1891.  MO-SB by 1910.  Replaced by ‘Flax Centre’ 22-4-2000.
Flax Centre    22-4-2000 (ex ‘Finiston’)  >Main 23-10-2014.
Fortwilliam    1929 (poc.6/11/1929) MO-SB (closed 1-2-1999: re-open 19-4-1999)(Cedar Pharmacy 19-4-2017, POL)
Garmoyle Street    1-1-1897: MO-SB.  Closed 13-7-1913.
Glandore Gardens   1-12-1896: MO-SB.  Closed 28-2-1899.
Glenard    by June 1938.  Closed 17-7-2003.
Glencairn    1-10-1983.  Closed 8-11-1993.
Glenfield Place    Oct.1889.  MO-SB 1-2-1896.  T.O.6-4-1897(QET).  Renamed 'Ormeau Rd' 1-9-1900.
Great Victoria St.   1-1-1884: MO-SB.  T.O.22-12-1937(GVX).  Closed 1973 (Gaz.4/7/1973)
Grosvenor Street    1-2-1882: MO-SB.  Closed 24-7-2008.
Highfield    Oct.1961.  Closed 7-8-1970.
Holywood Road      27-9-2017 (PO Local, Spar, No.220-230) (ex 'Strandtown')
Howard Street    10-3-2014 (MAIN, Spar, ex ‘Bedford St’).
Jennymount    1-5-1890: MO-SB.  T.O.20-5-1890(JMT).  Rural>TSO 28-2-1891(new tel.code QEP).

   (closed 20-7-1999: re-open 19-8-1999).  Closed 3-2-2010.  Re-open 8-7-2011 (Mace) >POL 25-4-2015.
Kennedy Centre    19-9-1994: FPO. (No.19 to No.23/24, 27-5-2015, Main).
Kings Road    30-5-2014: MAIN (ex ‘Cherryvalley’)
Knock    16-7-1888: BELFAST (ex 'Belmont')  Rubber 1888.  1-8-1901 RSO,Co.Down.  MO-SB 1-8-1901.

   1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  T.O.28-12-1909(KNU).  6/1923 TSO of  BELFAST.  Closed 14-7-2004.
Knocknagoney    by Feb.1960.  Closed 23-7-2004.
Law Courts    31-5-1933: MO-SB.  <BO 2-4-1984.  Closed 31-7-1989 (bombed)
Ligoniel    by Feb.1850.  MO-SB 1-3-1873.  T.O.15-7-1878(LTL).  Rural>TSO 3/1956.

   Closed 1983.  Re-open 19-12-1996  (to Spar 22-9-2015, PO Local).
Lisburn Road    by Dec.1882.  MO-SB 2-4-1883.  T.O.10-9-1889(ZEH)(QEF 8-10-1889).  Closed 24-7-2008.
Lisnasharragh    1966 (poc.13/7/1966).  Closed 10-5-2003.
Lower Broadway    April 1934.  MO-SB 6-6-1934.  T.O.by 1954(UQB) (relocated 26-10-2013, Main).
Lower Castlereagh  1952 (poc.3/9/1952)
Malone Road    Mch.1848.  M.O.1-1-1864.  S.B.28-3-1864.  T.O.6/1871(BYY)(QEG 8-10-1889).

   Replaced by 'Bradbury Place' 1-10-1902.  By 3/11/2017 PO Local (Spar/filling station).
Malone    1851.  Closed 1866 (July-Dec).  (2-line mark 'Upper Malone' in use Dec.1859 at least)
Manor Street    by 4/1907: MO-SB.  Closed 1-11-1969.
Marlborough Park   May 1894: rubber issued.  MO-SB 1-8-1898. T.O.2-5-1899(QEU). Closed by 2/2014 (513-517,Lisburn Rd)

   Re-open 10-3-2014: MAIN (Mace Store, 322,Lisburn Rd).
Milltown (Shaw’s Bridge)    by Aug.1951.  Closed 5-4-1996.  Re-open 5-7-1999.
Mountpottinger    June 1854.  MO-SB 1-10-1870.  T.O.13-10-1871(ZDY)(QEH 8-10-1889).  Closed 25-6-2002.
Newington    1890.  MO-SB 2-3-1896.  Closed 6-1-1970.
Newton Park    29-3-2019: PO Local (Mace Store).
Newtownards Rd.   3-9-1888.  MO-SB 1-5-1893.  T.O.5-2-1907(JBN)  >MAIN 8-10-2014.
Newtownbreda    c.Feb.1844: rural.  Rubber 1886.  TSO by 1961.  Closed 28-2-2002.
Northern Parliament B.O. 1921 (poc.28/9/1921)  (relocated at Stormont 16-11-1932).  Closed 11-1-1995 (see below)
Northern Ireland Assembly:  4-8-2000: Crown Office.  Closed 2-12-2003.  Re-open 25-6-2012: PO Local.
North Queen St.    1-10-1884: MO-SB.  Closed 10-1-1990.
Old Park     17-3-1862: rural.  TSO c.1896.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1910/11.
Old Park Road    1887.  MO-SB 3-4-1888.  T.O.2-7-1945(OPQ).  Closed 23-4-1999 (robbery). 
Orangefield    1931 (poc.14/10/1931).  MO-SB 2-11-1932.  T.O.by 1954 (UQC).  Closed 22-7-2008.
Ormeau Road (1)    1-2-1882: MO-SB.  Renamed 'Donegall Place' 1-9-1900.
Ormeau Road (2)    1-9-1900: MO-SB & T.O.(QET) (ex 'Glenfield Place').  Closed 28-7-2008.
Parkmount    June 1933.  MO-SB 1-5-1935.  T.O.by 1954 (UQD).
Peter's Hill    1-3-1884: MO-SB.  Closed officially 22-8-2002 (perhaps temp.closure earlier)
Poleglass    7-9-1988.  Closed 29-3-1995 (replaced by 'Dairy Farm')
Queen's Square BO  1-7-1887: MO-SB.  T.O.8-8-1887(ZDZ)(QEI 8-10-1889).  Closed 1927 (poc.6/4/1927)



Queen Street    1934 (poc.2/5/1934) MO-SB & T.O.(JQU).  Closed 31-7-1959 (see also 'North Queen St')
Ravenhill    1-6-1898: MO-SB (No.125 to No.117/123,Ravenhill Rd. 20-1-2014, Main).
Riverdale    c.Nov.1963 (s/r issued 10/10/1963).  (tc.30-4-1991: re-open Nov.1991). 
Roe Place    1894: rubber issued.  Only ref: may not have opened.
Rosetta    by 6/1890.  Rural>TSO 28-2-1891.  MO-SB 1-2-1896.  T.O.5-3-1901(QEW).

   (to Service Station 1-9-2015, PO Local).
Sandy Row    1893.  MO-SB 1-3-1894.  Closed c.1937.
Shaftesbury Square B.O.   by Nov.1951 (ex 'Bradbury Place').  Closed 15-7-2016.
Shankill Road    by Nov.1855.  M.O.1-7-1865.  S.B.2-10-1865.  T.O.by 6/1871(BYZ)(QEJ 8-10-1889).

   Closed 23-4-2014 (see below)
Shankill Road    24-4-2014: MAIN (150,Peter’s Hill)
Shaw's Road    by Jan.1979  >PO Local 11-1-2018.
Short Strand    c.March 1890.  MO-SB 2-2-1891. Renamed 'Albert Bridge' 1-11-1893.
Skegoniel    1-2-1899: MO-SB.  ‘Skegoneill’ c.1959.  Closed 24-9-2003.
Springfield Road    c.Sept.1891.  MO-SB 1-5-1899.  Closed 5-8-1988.
St.George's B.O.    28-10-1957 (ex 'Ann St').  Closed 30-11-1966 (replaced by 'Victoria Square')
St.James' Park    1926 (poc.3/11/1926) (ex 'Broadway') (t.c.13-3-2002: re-open 2-8-2002)
Stormont (temp BO)  1-4-1931: MO-SB.   Renamed 'Northern Parliament' 16-11-1932.
Strandtown    by June.1859 (ex 'Sydenham').  MO-SB by 1872.  T.O.3-6-1878(SYL).  1-5-1882 RSO.

   1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN, Co.Down. Oct.1923 TSO of  BELFAST.  Repld by Holywood Rd 27-9-2017
Stranmillis Road    c.Dec.1911.  Closed 19-6-2004.
Suffolk    31-8-1896: DUNMURRY, Co.Antrim.  Rubber 1896.  Nov.1931 BELFAST.
Summerhill    by Oct.1957.  Closed 23-7-2008.
Sydenham    by Oct.1858.  Closed by June 1859 (see 'Strandtown').  Re-estd.c.Aug.1901.  Rubber 1901.

   MO-SB by April 1941 (to Strandburn Pharmacy 21-1-2016, PO Local).
The Colin Centre    4-10-2002 (ex ‘Dairy Farm’)  >Main by Dec.2014.
The Markets    1927 (poc.6/4/1927) MO-SB & T.O.(    ).   Closed 17-11-1951.
Titanic Quarter    28-3-2014: PO Local (Mace Store).
Tomb Street    3-4-1996: Parcels Depot only: no public counter.
Tullycarnet    1-2-1982  >PO Local 27-9-2014.  Closed Sept.2017.  Re-open 12-3-2018 (POL, Harwood Filling Stn).
Turf Lodge    1-6-1992  >Main 6-2-2014.
Upper Falls    14-11-1950.  Rural>TSO 1-10-1952.  Closed 2-2-2001.
Upper Malone    by 6/1939.  Closed 1945/46.  Re-open 1952 (poc.1/10/1952).  Rural>TSO 1-9-1959  (see also 'Malone')
Upper Meadow St.  c.Sept.1889. MO-SB 1-8-1894.  Replaced by 'Duncairn Gardens' 1917 (amendments to POG, 1/1918)
Victoria Barracks   1945.   T.O.18-6-1945(VCX).  Closed 23-3-1946.
Victoria Square    30-11-1966 (ex 'St.George's B.O').  Closed 9-2-1985 (replaced by 'Castle Place')
Waring St.B.O.    5-2-1870: T.O.(ZDV).  MO-SB 1-4-1871.  Closed 1-7-1887.
Waring St.(2)    1-10-1887: MO-SB & T.O.(ZDV)(QEL 8-10-1889).  TSO<BO 1-1-1933.  Closed 26-10-1957.
Whiterock    c.July 1958  >Main 23-1-2014.
Willowfield    by May 1889.  MO-SB 1-8-1892.  T.O.29-8-1934(JWF).  Closed 14-7-2004.
Woodstock Road    1-3-1899: MO-SB.  T.O.29-9-1903(QWQ).  Closed 10-5-2003.
Woodvale    by June 1891.  MO-SB 2-7-1894.  T.O.by 1954 (UQE).
York Street    19-7-1867.  MO-SB 1-4-1871.  T.O.25-9-1889(QEY).  Closed 30-9-1971.
Yorkgate    11-4-1996: FPO (Tesco Store)

Rural offices in Co.Antrim:
Dunmurry    21-6-1834: BELFAST (&1850).  By 1855 LISBURN.  MO-SB 1-7-1871: BELFAST.  By 1/1872 RSO.

   T.O.1-4-1872(DNH).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  24-10-1923 BELFAST (Spar 1-3-2016, PO Local)
   Closed 29-8-2020.

Hannahstown    1882: BELFAST.  By 1893 DUNMURRY RSO.  Rubber 1904.  Nov.1931 BELFAST. Closed 30-6-1982.  
Lagmore       28-10-1999 (ex ‘Twinbrook’)
Mount Eagles Square (61), Dunmurry  : Contingency Branch opened 23-6-2021 (Spar).
Seymour Hill, Dunmurry:  c.June 1959 (s/r issued 22-6-1959)  >PO Local by 23/3/2016.
Shanes Park Camp  c.1915-1919 (seasonal temporary office).
Twinbrook    2-1-1975.  Replaced by ‘Lagmore’ 28-10-1999.

Rural offices in Co.Down:
Ballybeen    1-2-1968.  Closed 28-10-2004.
Ballylesson    by 1955.  Closed 18-12-1981.
Carryduff    May 1867.  Rubber 1897.  MO-SB 1-7-1936 (to Spar Store 5-2-2014, PO Local).
Dundonald    28-8-1838: pp.BELFAST.  1896 S.O.  Rubber 1900.  By 1904 BELFAST.  17-5-1910 POST TOWN.



   22-8-1911 BELFAST.  T.O.25-4-1934(DVU).
Gilnahirk    1892: BELFAST.  Rubber 1901.  By 1/1902 KNOCK S.O.  Nov.1931 BELFAST.  Closed 1955/56.
Purdysburn    1875.  Rubber 1897.  Closed 1952/53.
N.B.     In addition to these offices, there are many others in Co.Antrim & Co.Down which at one time had BELFAST

addresses, but which are now under other Post Towns in those counties.

BELFAST POST OFFICES   16-2-2022

Belfast City (12-16,Bridge St) BT1 1LT Parkmount BT15 4FQ (101, Donegall Park Ave)
Andersonstown BT11 8BD (83,Glen Rd) Ravenhill BT6 8DR (117-123, Ravenhill Rd)
Ardenlee              BT6 8PX (61, Cregagh Rd) Riverdale BT11 9EB  (200, Andersonstown Rd)
Ballyhackamore   BT4 3EU (276, Upper Newtownards Rd) Rosetta BT7 3JB  (Filling Station)
Ballynafeigh        BT7 3GQ  (443, Ormeau Rd) St.James' Park BT12 6HN (2f, Park Centre, Donegall Rd)
Ballysillan BT14 8AB  (935-937, Crumlin Rd) Shankill Rd BT13 2AD  (150, Peter's Hill)
Blacks Road BT10 0LN (243-267, Upper Lisburn Rd)
Blackstaff BT12 7AE  (129, Springfield Rd) Shaws Rd BT11 9QR (2, Hillhead Centre)
Bloomfield BT5 5DY  (323, Beersbridge Rd) Suffolk BT11 9JQ (120, Stewartstown Rd)
Botanic Gardens BT7 1NG  (95, University Rd) Sydenham BT4 1JY  (157, Connsbrook Ave)
Brackenvale BT8 8EU  (520, Saintfield Rd) The Colin Centre BT17 0AW (Saveway s/mkt)
Braniel BT5 7PT (82, Ravenswood Park) The Flax Centre (Finiston) BT14 7DA (Mace Store)
Carr's Glen BT15 5EY (325, Cavehill Rd) Titanic Quarter BT3 9FP (10, The Arc,  2,Queens Rd)
Castlereagh Rd BT5 5FB (No.32-46) Tullycarnet BT16 1DF  (200, Old Dundonald Rd)
Cregagh BT6 0DT  (Mace, 15/17, Greenway) Turf Lodge BT11 8EF (26/30, Monagh Rd)
Deerpark BT14 6QU  (523, Oldpark Rd) Upper Malone BT9 5NA  (32b, Upper Malone Rd)
Duncairn (St) BT15 2AR  (240, Antrim Rd) Whiterock BT12 7FW  (191-193, Whiterock Rd)
Edenderry BT14 7HX  (Mace, 27, Ardoyne Rd) Woodvale BT13 3BT (52-56, Woodvale Rd)
Finaghy BT10 0GY  (87/89, Upper Lisburn Rd) Yorkgate BT15 1WA (Tesco, 20-25, York St)
Fortwilliam BT15 3BP (471-473, Antrim Rd)
Holywood Rd BT4 1PD  (No.220-230) in Co.Antrim
Howard Street BT1 6PA (No.16) Mount Eagles Sq (61),Dunmurry, BT17 0GY(Contingency)
Jennymount BT15 3HE (30-42,York Rd Centre) Lagmore, Dunmurry  BT17 0LB (220, Stewartstown Rd)
Kennedy Centre BT11 9AE  (564-568, Falls Rd) Seymour Hill, Dunmurry  BT17 9PX (18, Rowan Drive)
Kings Road BT5 7EA (Supervalu, 13, Kings Sq)
Ligoniel BT14 8QU (8, Weavershill Sq) in Co.Down
Lower Broadway BT12 5NE  (250, Donegall Rd) Carryduff BT8 8DN  (Spar, Ballynahinch Rd)
Lower Castlereagh  BT5 7LH  (1d, Ballygowan Rd) Dundonald BT16 1LA  (Spar/Texaco, 756, Upper N'ards Rd)
Malone Rd BT9 5BU  (No.70-74)
Marlborough Park  BT9 6GH  (513, Lisburn Rd)
Milltown BT8 7SW (78, Old Milltown Rd)
Newton Park BT8 6FQ (73-75. Newton Park Rd)
Newtownards Rd  BT4 1HD  (No.272)
Northern Ireland Assembly  BT4 3XX (Stormont)

FADs    704 series    BELFAST, BT1 to BT 17;  HOLYWOOD, Co.Down, BT18;   BANGOR, Co.Down, BT19-20;
     DONAGHADEE, Co.Down, BT21;  NEWTOWNARDS, Co.Down, BT22/23; BALLYNAHINCH, BT24;
     DROMORE, Co.Down, BT25;  HILLSBOROUGH, Co.Down, BT26;  DOWNPATRICK, Co.Down, BT30; 
     LISBURN, Co.Antrim, BT27/28;  CRUMLIN, Co.Antrim, BT29;  CARRICKFERGUS, Co.Antrim, BT38;
     NEWTOWNABBEY, Co.Antrim, BT36/37; BALLYCLARE, Co.Antrim, BT39; LARNE, Co.Antrim, BT40; 
     CRUMLIN, Co.Antrim, BT29.



Addresses given are those in a list dated 23/12/2014, with later additions.

Crown Offices
001 704    BELFAST CRU (Cash Remittance Unit), BT3 9LE (Brent House, 15, Heron Rd, Sydenham Business Park). Closed.
002 704    BELFAST B.O, BT1 1BB (25, Castle Place). Datestamps 'Castle Place' from 14-5-1992. Closed 21-10-2004 (011 704)
003 704    BANGOR, Co.Down, BT20 4AQ (143, Main St).  Open.
004 704    CARRICKFERGIS, Co.Antrim, BT38 7AA.  BO>MSPO 12-8-1997 (see 152 704 & 366 704).
005 704    Northern Ireland Assembly, Stormont, BELFAST, BT4 3SY.  BO open 4-8-2000. Closed 2-12-2003 

(see also 327 704 & 106 758)
006 704    Donegall Square (10), BELFAST, BT1 5JD.  Closed 28-7-1995 (replaced by 'Bedford St', 363 704).
007 704    Tomb Street, BELFAST (Parcels Depot only).  Opened 3-4-1996.  Closed, when?
008 704    HOLYWOOD, Co.Down, BT18 9AA.  BO>MSPO 29-7-1991 (101-103, High St) >MAIN 19-9-2016.
009 704    LARNE, Co.Antrim, BT40 1AA (78/80, Main St)  BO>MSPO 5-9-1992 (see 244 704).
010 704    NEWTOWNARDS, Co.Down, BT23 4FA (8, Frances St).  Open.
011 704    BELFAST CITY, BT1 1LT (12/16, Bridge St) open 3-11-2006 (ex 'Belfast', 002 704).  Open.
012
013 704    Shaftesbury Square, BELFAST, BT7 1JG (1-5, Botanic Ave).  Closed 15-7-2016.
014 704    DOWNPATRICK,Co.Down, BT30 6AA.  BO>MSPO 30-9-1989 (166 704) >FPO 2-11-1998 (374 704)

 >Main 11-2-2013
015 704    LISBURN, Co.Antrim, BT28 1FA (2, Linenhall St). BO>CFPO 15-11-2007 >Main 'Lisburn City 11-11-2010 (378 704).
016 704    Law Courts B.O, BELFAST, BT1 3JE.  SPSO>BO 2-4-1984.  Closed 31-7-1989 (bombed).
017 704      *  Moundview, DROMORE, BT25 1DE.  POL open 29-10-2020.  Open.
018 704      * The Throne, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 7RW.  Closed 30-6-2019 (ex 306 704). Reopen 1-10-2020. Open.
019 704      *  Wallace Village, LISBURN, BT28 3WT.  Open 14-5-2021, PO Local.
Other Offices
151 704    Abbey Place, HOLYWOOD, BT18 9PS,  replaced by 'Loughview' 3-5-2002, see below.
151 704    Loughview, HOLYWOOD, BT18 9PF (100, Abbey Ring).  Open 3-5-2002  >PO Local 12-9-2016.  Open.
152 704          ?Albert Bridge, BELFAST, BT5 4EE.  Closed 2-8-1975.  FAD reallocated – see below
152 704    CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 7AA.  BO>MSPO 12-8-1997 (ex 004 704)  >Main 22-3-2014 (366 704). 
153 704    Andersonstown, BELFAST, BT11 8BD (83, Glen Rd).  Open.
154 704    Victoria Rd (15), CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 7JE. Opened 1-4-1974 (Eurospar Store 21-10-2014, Main, see 400 704)
155 704    Ardenlee, BELFAST, BT6 8PX (61, Cregagh Road) >MAIN 21-10-2013.  Open.
156 704    Ballycarry, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 9HH (67, Main St). Closed 2-3-2009 (fire) >Hosted 9-8-2010 (575 470).
157 704    Ballycarry Station, BELFAST.  Replaced by 'Ballystrudder' c. 1971 (FAD reallocated - see below)
157 704    Ballystrudder, LARNE, BT40 3SH (2, Ballystrudder Rd). Open c.1971 (ex 'Ballycarry Stn') >POL by 4/4/2016. Open.
158 704    BALLYCLARE, BT39 9ZJ (to 15, Watts & Son Garage 3-1-2014, MAIN, 395 704).
159 704    Ballygally, LARNE, BT40 2QX (272, Coast Rd) >Partner 2-1-2009 >Hosted 10-8-2009 (512 470) 

>Partner 19-9-2011 (125 722)  >PO Local 12-11-2012 (108 758).
160 704    Ballygomartin Road, BELFAST, BT13 3QF (193, West Circular Rd).  Closed 25-6-2002.
161 704    Ballygowan, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 6HB (1, Saintfield Rd) (to Garage 11-3-2015, PO Local, see 402 704).
162 704         ?  FAD reallocated -see below.
162 704    HOLYWOOD, Co.Down, BT18 9AE (101-103, High St) BO>MSPO 29-7-1991  >MAIN 19-9-2016.  Open.
163 704    Ballyhackamore, BELFAST, BT4 3YEU (276, Upper Newtownards Rd) >MAIN 27-4-2015.  Open.
164 704    Ballyhalbert, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 1BL (24-28, High St)  >Hosted 10-11-2008 (322 470 & 589 470).
165 704    Ballyholme (TSO), BANGOR, BT20 5NG (99, Groomsport Rd) >MAIN 20-2-2013.  Open.
166 704        ? Ballylesson, BELFAST, BT8 8JT.   Closed 18-12-1981 (in Co.Down).  FAD reallocated – see below
166 704    DOWNPATRICK, BT30 6BB (65, Lower Market St). BO>MSPO 30-9-1989 (ex 014 704) >FPO 2-11-1998 

>MAIN 11-2-2013 (374 704).
167 704        ? Ballymacarrett, BELFAST, BT4 1AA.  Closed 23-8-1989.  FAD reallocated – see below.
167 704    Ards Centre, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 4EU (Circular Rd).  Open 19-9-1996, FPO.   Open.
168 704    Ballynafeigh, BELFAST, BT7 2FZ (230, Ormeau Rd) (>406 704,  2015 – why?)
169 704    Ballynure, BALLYCLARE, BT39 9TU (27, Main St)  >PO Local 13-9-2016.  Open.
170 704    Ballyrobert, BALLYCLARE, BT39 9RX (47, Mossley Rd)  >PO Local 11-9-2015.  Open.
171 704    Ballysillan, BELFAST, BT14 8AB (923, Crumlin Rd) (to Spar, 935-937, Crumlin Rd 22-8-2016, PO Local, 423 704).
172 704    Ballywalter, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 2PQ (55, Main St) >PO Local 31-5-2016.  Closed 30-9-2019.
173 704    Balmoral, BELFAST, BT9 7GX (799, Lisburn Rd).  Closed 17-6-2004.
174 704    Beersbridge Road, BELFAST, BT5 5FB (51, Castlereagh Rd) Replaced by Castlereagh Road 22-11-2013 (see below)
174 704    Castlereagh Road (32-46), BELFAST, BT5 5FB.  Opened 22-11-2013, MAIN (ex 'Beersbridge Rd').   Open.
175 704    Kilcooley, BANGOR, BT19 1SH (1, King Square). Open 2-10-1972.  Closed 4/2013. 

Reopen 21-2-2014, PO Local (119 758).
176 704    Belmont, BELFAST, BT4 3FH (1, Campbell Park Ave).  Closed 23-7-2008.
177 704    Bloomfield, BELFAST, BT5 5DY (323, Beersbridge Rd)  >MAIN 23-1-2014.  Open.
178 704    Botanic Gardens, BELFAST, BT7 1NG (95, University Rd)  >MAIN 22-3-2013.  Open.
179 704    Ulster College, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT37 0QB (Shore Rd).  Open 22-9-1975 (?)  Closed 24-5-2000.



180 704        ? Bow Street (TSO), LISBURN. Closed 14-11-1963.  FAD reallocated – see below.
180 704    Knockmore (TSO), LISBURN, BT28 1SZ (5, Knockmore Square). Open 1975 (Gaz.15/10/1975). Closed 22-7-2003. 
181 704    Brookfield, BELFAST, BT13 3GG (213, Tennent St). Closed 31-8-2001, reopen?, closed 15-2-2002.
182 704    Bryansburn (TSO), BANGOR, BT19 1DL (to Spar, 10, Rathmore Rd 6-6-2005)  >MAIN 4-7-2014.  Open.
183 704    Carlisle Circus, BELFAST, BT15 2AA (14, Antrim Rd). Closed 29-9-2005. Reopen 20-10-2005 (251 704) 

Closed 15-7-2008
184 704    Carnmoney, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 6QD (Mace, 10, Beverley Rd)  >MAIN 4-10-2013.  Open.
185 704    Carrs Glen, BELFAST, BT14 6RU (326, Ballysillan Rd). Closed 11-3-2010 (water damage, fire next door).

       Reopen 12-8-2010 (new FAD 387 704) (to Spar, 325, Cavehill Rd.24-3-2017, PO Local) (431 704).
186 704    Carryduff, BELFAST, BT8 8RB (to Spar, Carryduff Centre, Church Rd 5-2-2014, PO Local) (in Co. Down)
187 704    Lagmore, BELFAST, BT17 0LB (220, Stewartstown Rd).  Open 28-10-1999 (ex 'Twinbrook') (Co.Antrim).  Open.
188 704    Cave Hill, BELFAST, BT15 5GP (634, Antrim Rd).  Closed 25-7-2008.
189 704    Cave Hill Road (140), BELFAST, BT15 5BU.  Closed 7-7-2003.
190 704    Cherryvalley, BELFAST, BT5 7EA (15, Kings Square).  Replaced by 'Kings Road' 30-5-2014 (Main) (397 704)
191 704    Macadam's Cross Roads, DROMORE, BT25 1EQ (17, Leapoges Rd). Closed 16-7-2008.
192 704    Cliftonville, BELFAST, BT15 2HF (341, Antrim Rd).  Closed 29-5-1996.
193 704    Cloughey, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 1HY (58, Main Rd). Closed 3-1-2012. Reopen 29-3-2012, PO Local (107 758).
194 704    Comber, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 5DZ (28, Castle St).  Open.
195 704    Conlig, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 3PT (28, Main St).  Closed 1-4-1998.
196 704    Connswater, BELFAST, BT4 3EL (52-54, Upper Newtownards Rd).  Closed 1-7-2003.
197 704    Ballinderry Lower, LISBURN, BT28 2JS (1a, Portmore Rd).  Closed 28-1-1998.
198 704    West Winds, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 4RE (49, Shackleton Walk). Open 1975 (Gaz.16/7/1975). Closed by 28/3/2014
199 704    Craigavad, HOLYWOOD, BT18 0BY (188, Bangor Rd).  Closed 24-2-1999.
200 704    Craigy Hill (TSO), LARNE, BT40 2BT (Costcutter, 16, Linn Rd) >MAIN 11-10-2013.  Open.
201 704    Cregagh, BELFAST, BT6 0DT (15-17, Greenway)  >MAIN 2-8-2013.  Open.
202 704    Crossgar, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9EA (55, Downpatrick St) (to Filling Stn 24-2-2016, PO Local, 413 704).
203 704    Crawfordsburn, BANGOR, BT19 1JF (7/9, Main St). Closed 27-10-1999. Reopen 29-11-2018, PO Local (444 704).
204 704    Deerpark, BELFAST, BT14 6QU (523, Oldpark Rd).  Open.
205 704    Derryboy, DOWNPATRICK,  BT30 9LY (2, Manse Rd).  Closed 18-4-2000.
206 704        ? Diamond, CRUMLIN, BT29 4QT.  Closed c.Aug.1980.  FAD reallocated – see below.
206 704    Tullycarnet, BELFAST, BT5 7AH (8, Granton Park). Open 1-2-1982 >PO Local 27-9-2014. Closed Sept.2017.

Reopen 12-3-2018 (Harwood Filling Station, see 441 704).
207 704    Doagh, BALLYCLARE, BT39 0QT (to 2, Station Rd 13-3-2014, PO Local, 121 758).
208 704    Doagh Road (TSO), NEWTOWNABBEY, BT37 9QX (32, Abbotts Cross).  Closed 29-12-1995.
209 704    DONAGHADEE, BT21 0AG (1, New St) (relocated 4-2-2019, see 445 705).
210 704       ? Donegall Pass, BELFAST.  Closed 7-1-1972.  FAD reallocated – see below.
210 704    Shaw's Road, BELFAST, BT11 9QR (2, Hillhead Centre).  Open by Jan.1979  >PO Local 11-1-2018.  Open.
211 704    Donegall Road (209), BELFAST, BT12 5NA.  Closed 11-10-2002.
212 704    Donegall Street (179), BELFAST, BT1 2FJ.  Closed 17-4-2003.
213 704         ?  FAD reallocated – see below.
213 704    Cloughfern, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT37 0DH (13, Kings Crescent). Open 20-6-1996 >POL 19-10-2015. Open.
214 704    Duncairn Gardens (65), BELFAST, BT15 2GB.  Closed 10-4-1996.
215 704    Duncairn Street, BELFAST, BT15 2AR (240, Antrim Rd) >Duncairn 26-7-2001.  Open.
216 704    Dundonald, BELFAST, BT16 1LA (Spar/Texaco, 756, Upper Newtownards Rd) (in Co.Down).  Open.
217 704    Dunmurry, BELFAST, BT17 9AA (148, Kingsway) (to Spar 1-3-2016, PO Local, 412 704).
218 704         ? Durham Street, BELFAST.  Closed 20-4-1969.
218 704    Milltown, BELFAST, BT8 7SW (78, Old Milltown Rd).  Closed 5-4-1996.  Reopen 5-7-1999 (original FAD?). Open.
219 704    Eden, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 7NH (99, Larne Rd).  Closed 21-2-2004.
220 704    Edenderry, BELFAST, BT14 7HX (Mace, 27, Ardoyne Rd).  Open.
221 704    Elmgrove, BELFAST, BT14 7HX.  Closed 31-1-1991.
222 704    Falls Road, BELFAST, BT12 4PE.  Closed 7-12-1996 (replaced by Blackstaff, see below)
222 704    Blackstaff, BELFAST, BT12 7AE (Springfield Rd). Open 9-12-1996 (see above) (t.c.by 5/1/2007, reopen 4-10-2007).
223 704    Finaghy, BELFAST, BT10 0GY (87-89, Upper Lisburn Rd)  >MAIN 28-11-2013.  Open.
224 704    Finiston, BELFAST, BT14 6QP.  Replaced by 'Flax Centre' 22-4-2000 (see below)
224 704    Flax Centre, BELFAST, BT14 7DA (Ardoyne Ave). Open 22-4-2000  >MAIN 23-10-2014.  Open.
225 704    Fortwilliam, BELFAST, BT15 3BU (537, Antrim Rd) (to Cedar Pharmacy 19-4-2017, PO Local, 430 704).
226 704    Glenavy, CRUMLIN, BT29 4LW (42, Main St) >PO Local 29-8-2014 (see 379 704).
227 704    Glenard, BELFAST, BT14 7NW (96, Alliance Ave).  Closed 17-7-2003.
228 704    Glengormley, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 7QT (Service Stn. 290, Antrim Rd) >MAIN 1-9-2016.  Open.
229 704    Greencastle, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 7ES (2a, Whitewell Rd).  Closed 21-7-2004.
230 704    Greenisland, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 8TD (8, Glassillan Court) (The Candy Shop 17-1-2015, PO Local, 401 704).
231 704    Greyabbey, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 2NF (45, Main St).  Closed by 11/2/2014. Reopen 27-5-2015, POL. Open.
232 704    Groomsport, BANGOR, BT19 6JR (45-47, Main St)  >Partner 12-2-2009 (see 118 722). 
233 704    Grosvenor Street, BELFAST, BT12 4LL (263, Grosvenor Rd).  Closed 24-7-2008.



234 704    Helen's Bay, BANGOR, BT19 1TH (6, Bridge Rd).  Closed 31-1-2003.
235 704    High Street, BANGOR, BT20 5AU (to 7, Flagship Centre 29-11-2014, Main, see 398 704).  Closed by 5/8/2016.
236 704          ? Islandmagee, LARNE.  Closed 31-12-1979.  FAD reallocated – see below.
236 704    Glencairn, BELFAST, BT13 3SN (108, Forthriver Rd). Opened 1-10-1983.  Closed 8-11-1993.
237 704    Jennymount, BELFAST, BT15 3HE (30-42, York Rd 8-7-2011)  >PO Local 25-4-2015.  Open.
238 704    Killinchy, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 6PA (3, Comber Rd)  >PO Local 18-3-2016.  Open.
239 704    Killyleagh, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9QF (2. High St) (to Spar/filling stn.19-4-2016, PO Local, see 417 704)
240 704    Kircubbin, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 2SS (11, Main St). Closed 1-11-2008.  Reopen 6-1-2009, PO Local (100 758).

        (by 2013 at 39, Crooks Brae). Closed by 13/12/2016, back by 8/6/2017 (127 758).
241 704    Knock, BELFAST, BT4 3LH (403, Upper Newtownards Rd).  Closed 14-7-2004.
242 704    Woodford, NEWTOWNABBEY,  BT36 6TS (11, Woodford Rd).  Opened 1979.  Closed 15-6-2004.
243 704    Kilwaughter, LARNE, BT40 2TG (78, Deerpark Rd).  Closed 6-11-2003.   PO Local open 1-11-2016 (425 704).
244 704    LARNE MSPO, BT40 1RE (98, Main St). BO>MSPO 5-9-1992 (ex 009 704)   >MAIN 1/2017.  Open.
245 704    Lisbane, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 5NE (175, Killinchy Rd)  >PO Local 28-8-2015.  Open.
246 704    Lisburn Road (217), BELFAST, BT9 7EJ.  Closed 24-7-2008.
247 704    Abbots Cross, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT37 9QP.  Open 2-1-1996 (ex 'Doagh Rd') >MAIN 10-10-2013.  Open.
248 704    Lower Broadway, BELFAST, BT12 6FQ (309-311, Donegall Rd) (relocated 26-10-2013, MAIN)(see 392 704).
249 704    Lower Castlereagh, BELFAST, BT5 7LH (1d, Ballygowan Rd).  Open.
250 704    Yorkgate (FPO), BELFAST, BT15 1WA (Yorkgate Shopping Centre) Open 11-4-1996 (Tesco).  Open.
251 704    Carlisle Circus, BELFAST, BT15 2AA (14, Antrim Rd).  Closed 15-7-2008 (see 183 704) (?FAD change  20-10-2005)
252 704    
253 704    Mallusk, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 4FS (to Spar, 45,Mallusk Rd 21-2-2019, PO Local, 446 704)
254 704    
255 704    Marlborough Park, BELFAST, BT9 6GH. Closed by 2/2014. Reopen 10-3-2014, Main, Mace, 322, Lisburn Rd). Open.
256 704    Millbrook, LARNE, BT40 2SN (108, Drumahoe Rd).  Closed 28-7-2008.
257 704    Millisle, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 2HR (73, Main St) (relocated 6-3-2017, PO Local, see 429 704).
258 704    Milebush, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 7QL (192, North Rd).  Closed 16-6-2004.
259 704    Moneyreagh, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 6BE (1, Hillmount Drive).  Open.
260 704    Monkstown, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT37 0LU (197, Jordanstown Rd).  Open.
261 704    Mountpottinger, BELFAST, BT5 4GS (154, Albertbridge Rd).  Closed 25-6-2002.
262 704    Movilla, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 8ZE (Spar, Strathenden Heights). Open 1-2-1993  >POL 28-4-2016.  Open.
263 704        ? Newington, BELFAST, closed 6-1-1970.
264 704    Newtownards Road (272), BELFAST, BT4 1HD  >MAIN 8-10-2014.  Open.
265 704    Newtownbreda, BELFAST, BT8 7HN (91a, Saintfield Rd).  Closed 28-2-2002.
266 704    North Queen Street (28), BELFAST, BT15 1ES.  Closed 10-1-1990.
267 704    Oakwood Avenue, BANGOR, BT20 3LB (11, Clandeboye Rd).  Closed 22-6-2004.
268 704    Oldpark Road (57), BELFAST, BT14 6FN.  Closed 23-4-1999.
269 704    Orangefield, BELFAST, BT5 6AD (276, Castlereagh Rd).  Closed 22-7-2008.
270 704    Ormeau Road (160), BELFAST, BT7 2ED.  Closed 28-7-2008.
271 704    Parkmount, BELFAST, BT15 4FQ (101, Donegall Park Ave).  Open.
272 704    Peter's Hill (70), BELFAST, BT13 2AB.  Closed 22-8-2002.
273 704    Portaferry, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 1LR (28, The Square)  >PO Local 16-3-2016.  Open.
274 704    Portavogie, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 1EE (44, New Harbour Rd).  Open.
275 704    Rathcoole, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT37 9DQ (60-70, Rathmullan Drive)  >MAIN 28-3-2015.  Open.
276 704    Ravarnett, LISBURN, BT27 5NF (104, Ravarnett Rd).  Closed 28-4-1999.
277 704    Ravenhill, BELFAST, BT6 8DR (125, Ravenhill Rd)(to 117/123, Ravenhill Road 20-1-2014, MAIN, 394 704).
278 704    Rosetta, BELFAST, BT7 3JB (565, Ormeau Rd) (to Service Stn. 1-9-2015, PO Local, see 410 704).
279 704        ? Rubane, NEWTOWNARDS.  Closed 31-12-1975.
280 704    Saintfield, BALLYNAHINCH, BT24 7AA (3, Main St) (to Spar/filling stn. 17-2-2016, PO Local)(see 414 704)
281 704    St.James' Park, BELFAST, BT12 6HN (2f, Park Centre, Donegall Rd).  Open.
282 704    Scrabo, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 4QH (16, Windsor Ave).  Closed 21-7-2004.
283 704    Shankill Road (159), BELFAST, BT13 1FP  (to 150, Peter's Hill, MAIN, 24-4-2014, see 393 704)
284 704    Skegoneill, BELFAST, BT15 3PG (39a, Shore Rd).  Closed 24-9-2003.
285 704         ? Springfield Road, BELFAST.  Closed 5-8-1988.
286 704    Strandtown, BELFAST, BT4 2AN (34, Belmont Rd). Replaced by 'Holywood Rd' 27-9-2017, PO Local, see 433 704). 
287 704    Stranmillis Road (76), BELFAST, BT9 5AD.  Closed 19-6-2004.
288 704    Suffolk, BELFAST, BT11 9JQ (120, Stewartstown Rd).   Open.
289 704    Summerhill, BELFAST, BT5 7HD (3, Summerhill Avenue).  Closed 23-7-2008.
290 704    Sunnylands, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 8JW (24, Bridewell Drive) >MAIN 8-2-2013.  Open.
291 704    Straid,  BALLYCLARE, BT39 9NE (2/4, Main St).  Closed by 2000 (see also 832 704).
292 704    Sydenham, BELFAST, BT4 1JY (157, Connsbrook Avenue) (to Pharmacy 21-1-2016, PO Local, see 409 704).
293 704    Temple, LISBURN, BT27 6YL (88c, Carryduff Rd). Open 1-9-1982 (ex 'Boardmills') >Partner 5-2-2009 (112 722).

Closed 16-2-2012.  Reopen 19-7-2012, PO Local (109 758).
294 704    Templepatrick, BALLYCLARE, BT39 0AT (954 Antrim Rd, filling stn) >PO Local 31-3-2017.  Open.



295 704    The Harbour, LARNE, BT40 1BX (134/136, Curran Rd).  Closed 26-9-2003.
296 704    Mullaghboy, LARNE, BT40 3TT (32, Mullaghboy Rd). Opened 22-8-1994 (ex 'Brown's Bay'). Closed 30-10-1998.
297 704    Upper Falls, BELFAST, BT11 9AH (75, Andersonstown Rd).  Closed 2-2-2001.
298 704    Turf Lodge, BELFAST, BT11 8EF (26-30, Monagh Rd). Opened 1-6-1992  >MAIN 6-2-2014.  Open.
299 704    Upper Malone, BELFAST, BT9 5NA (32b, Upper Malone Rd).  Open.
300 704    Waterloo Road, LARNE, BT40 1HD (5, Upper Waterloo Rd).  Closed 16-6-2004.
301 704    West End, LARNE, BT40 3AE (Co-op, 56, Circular Rd).  Closed 21-6-2014.
302 704    Whiteabbey, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT37 0ST (607, Shore Rd). Closed 29-1-2003. Reopen/relocated 18-8-2003.

Closed 22-5-2010 (fire).  Reopen 28-9-2010 (see 389 704).
303 704    Whitehead, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 9PT (28a, Kings Rd) (to Spar, PO Local, 15-4-2015, see 403 704).
304 704    Whitehill, BANGOR, BT20 4DW (Spar, 71-79, Newtownards Rd).  Renamed 'Abbeyhill' Dec.2016 (same FAD). Open
305 704    Abbey Centre (77), NEWTOWNABBEY,  BT37 9UH (Longwood Rd). Open 1-5-2002.   Closed 26-7-2007.
306 704    Whitewell, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 7RB  Closed 2-11-2000 (see below, same FAD).
306 704    The Throne Centre, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 7RW (Unit 4a,  252, Whitewell Rd). Opened Nov.2000. 

Closed 30-6-2019.  Reopen 1-10-2020 (018 704).
307 704    Willowfield, BELFAST, BT6 8PQ (255, Woodstock Rd).  Closed 14-7-2004.
308 704    Woodstock Rd (380), BELFAST, BT6 9DQ.  Closed 10-5-2003.
309 704    Woodvale, BELFAST, BT13 3BT (52-56, Woodvale Rd).  Open.
310 704    
311 704    Drumbo, LISBURN, BT27 5JZ (2, Front Rd).  Open 5-2-1998 (ex 'Ballyaughlis'). Closed 28-8-2003 (in Co.Down).
312 704    Seymour Hill, Dunmurry, BELFAST, BT17 9PX (18, Rowan Drive). Open c.June 1959  >POL by 23/3/2016. Open.
313 704    Lisnasharragh, BELFAST, BT6 9PB (9/10, Glensharragh Park).  Opened 1966 (Gaz.13/7/1966). Closed 10-5-2003.
314 704    Ardkeen, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 1HG (43, Deerpark Rd).  Closed 14-4-1993.
315 704    Braniel, BELFAST, BT5 7PT (80-82, Ravenswood Park).  Open c.Sept.1961  >PO Local 1-9-2016.  Open.
316 704    Knocknagoney, BELFAST, BT4 2PZ (68, Knocknagoney Avenue).  Open by Feb.1960.  Closed 23-7-2004.
317
318
319 704    Aldergrove (RAF) CRUMLIN, BT29 4BN (Crumlin Rd).  NO PUBLIC ACCESS.
320 704    CRUMLIN, BT29 4UR (Mace, 61-63, Main St)  >Main 6-10-2016.  Open.
321 704    Whiterock, BELFAST, BT12 7FW (191-193, Whiterock Rd). Open c.July 1958 >Main 23-1-2014. Open.
322 704    Riverdale, BELFAST, BT11 9EB (200, Andersonstown Rd).  Open c.Nov.1963 (t.c.30-4-1991,reopen Nov.1991).Open
323 704    Carrowdore, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 2HN (42, Main St).  Open.
324 704    Ligoniel, BELFAST, BT14 8DN (137a, Ligoniel Rd).  Closed 1983   (? earlier FAD =  ). 

Reopen 19-12-1996 (Spar 22-9-2015, PO Local, 408 704).
325 704    Belvoir Park, BELFAST, BT8 7EY (5, Drumart Square).  Open c.Nov.1965.  Closed 22-1-2004.
326 704    Glynn, LARNE, BT40 3EY (53, Glenvale Park) >PO Local 8-2-2016.  Closed by 20/4/2019.
327 704    Northern Parliament, Stormont, BELFAST, BT 4 3SY. Closed 11-1-1995 (see also 005 704 & 106 758).
328 704    Cromac Street, BELFAST, BT7 1DX (7, Ormeau Rd).  Open 1-8-1967 (ex 'Cromac Square B.O'). Closed 19-6-2004.
329 704    Ardglass, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7SA (4, Quay St)  >PO Local 4-3-2016.  Open.
330 704    Ballyalton, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7AA 967, Ballyhornan Rd).  Closed by Oct.2000.
331 704    Ballykinler,DOWNPATRICK, BT30 8DQ (75, Commons Rd) (ex 'Ballykinler Camp' by 1997). Closed 25-3-2009 

>Mobile (703 713).
332 704    Clough, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 8RD (2a, Castlewellan Rd) (to Eurospar Store 19-5-2015, PO Local, see 407 704).
333 704    Killough, DOWNPATRICK,BT30 7QQ (21c, Castle St) >Hosted 14-8-2009 (325 470 & 457 470)

(37, Castle St by 23/8/2018)
334 704    Loughinisland, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 8PL (149, Newcastle Rd).  >Partner 1-5-2009 (120 722).
335 704    Ballymote, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 6PY (Costcutter, 40, Killough Rd). Closed 8/2009. 

Reopen 25-5-2010, Main. Open
336 704    Strangford, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7LZ (18, Downpatrick Rd) >PO Local 15-4-2016.  Open.
337 704    Annacloy, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9AE (41, Annacloy Rd).  Open.
338 704    Ballyhornan, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7PQ (70, Killard Rd).  Closed 14-9-1995.
339 704    BALLYNAHINCH, BT24 8BD (2-6, Lisburn St)  >Main 19-7-2013 (to 16, Lisburn St, 17-8-2017, see  432 704).
340 704    Dromara, DROMORE, BT25 2JG (18a, Rathfriland Rd) (to Eurospar, PO Local, 10-6-2016, see 419 704).
341 704    Drumaness, BALLYNAHINCH, BT24 8RL (121, Drumaness Rd) >PO Local 7-12-2012.  Open.
342 704    Kinallen, DROMORE, BT25 2NF (166, Banbridge Rd) >PO Local 25-6-2015.  Open.
343 704    Finnis, DROMORE, BT25 2EQ (221-225, Rathfriland Rd). Open by Oct.2001 (ex Gransha). Closed 29-5-2008.
344 704    Ballybeen, BELFAST, BT16 2QE (12, Ballybeen Square). Open 1-2-1968.  Closed 28-10-2004.
345 704    Mossley, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 5PB (4, Crescent Corner). Open 4-6-1968. Closed 5-9-2007 (see 102 758).
346 704    Annahilt, HILLSBOROUGH, BT26 6BP (261, Ballynahinch Rd) >Partner 13-11-2008 (109 722). Closed 5-4-2016.
347 704    Ashbury Avenue (15), BANGOR, BT19 6TH.  Opened 6-4-1987.  Open.
348 704    Moss Road (102-104), LISBURN, BT27 4NU. Opened 1-11-1966.  Closed 24-9-2018.
349 704    Pond Park, LISBURN, BT28 3LH (1, Pond Park Rd).  Opened 1-7-1967 >Main c.Nov.2016.  Open.
350 704    Grand Street (92), LISBURN, BT27 4UE. Open Feb.1960 (to Spar, 23,Grand St.29-3-2016, PO Local, see 420 704).
351 704    DROMORE, Co.Down, BT25 1AW (11, Market Square) (relocated 24-3-2016, Main) (see 415 704).



352 704    Roses Lane Ends, LISBURN, BT28 2JX (43, Crumlin Rd).  Closed 1-8-2003.
353 704    HILLSBOROUGH, Co.Down, BT26 6AW (8, Ballynahinch St).  Open.
354 704    Lambeg, LISBURN, BT27 4QS (163, Queensway) >PO Local 22-2-2016.  Open.
355 704    Sloan Street (83), LISBURN, BT27 5AG.  Closed 18-7-2003.
356 704    Longstone St (127), LISBURN, BT28 1ES.  Opened Nov.1963.  Open.
357 704    The Maze, LISBURN, BT28 2TU (274, Moira Rd).  Closed 25-2-2000.
358 704    Brackenvale, BELFAST, BT8 8EU (520, Saintfield Rd).  Open 27-6-1996: FPO.  Open.
359 704    Woodburn, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 9AB (98, Woodburn Rd).  Closed 21-7-2004.
360 704    (The) Colin Centre, BELFAST, BT17 0AW (13-16, Dairy Farm Centre, Stewartstown Rd). 

Open 4-10-2002 (ex Dairy Farm)  >MAIN Dec.2014.  Open.
361 704    Kennedy Centre, BELFAST,BT11 9AE (564-568, Falls Rd). Open 19-9-1994, FPO (reloc.27-5-2015, Main, 404 704)
362 704    Chapeltown, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7SR (3, Tollumgrange Rd). Closed 11-1-1995 (see 812 704), 

Reopen 3-4-1996, closed 17-7-2008.
363 704    Bedford Street (16-22), BELFAST, BT2 7FD. Open 31-7-1995, MSPO (ex 'Donegall Square'). 

Replaced by Howard St 10-3-2014 (see 396 704).
364 704    Drumlough, HILLSBOROUGH, BT26 6QA (179, Dromara Rd). Open 3-12-1997 (ex 'Edentrillick'). Closed 5-11-2008

(replaced by Hosted Outreach, see 324 470) (see also 817 704)
365 704    Kilmore, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9HP (Kilmore Village) >PO Local 15-4-2014.  Closed by 16/2/2018.
366 704    CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 7AG (7, De Courcy Centre). BO>MSPO 12-8-1997 >Main 22-3-2014 

(ex 004 704, 152 704).  Open.
367 704    Blacks Road (120), BELFAST, BT10 0NF.  Open 26-8-1997.  Closed 24-7-2008.
368 704    Raholp, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7JJ (62, St.Patrick's Rd). Closed 1972. Re-estd.23-3-1998. Closed11-3-2003.
369 704    Ballyculter, BT30 7AS (16, Drumroe Rd). Closed by Oct.2000 (see also 804 704).
370 704    Raffrey, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9LZ (115, Manse Rd).  Closed 27-3-2004 (see also 827 704).
371 704    Toghblane, HILLSBOROUGH, BT26 6EF (11, Ballyknock Rd).  Closed 21-7-2008 (see 833 704).
372 704    Toye, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9PG (114, Comber Rd).  Closed July 1994 (see also 834 704).
373 704    Ballykilbeg, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 8HX (6, Ballykeel Rd).  Closed 29-4-2002 (see also 806 704).
374 704    DOWNPATRICK, BT30 6BB (6, Grove Shopping Centre, Lower Market St).  MSPO >FPO 2-11-1998.

 >MAIN 11-2-2013 (see also 014 704 & 166 704).   Open.
375 704 
376 704   
377 704    Blackstaff, BELFAST, BT12 7AE (129, Springfield Rd). Open 9-12-1996 (ex 'Falls Rd') (see also 222 704). Open.
378 704    LISBURN, BT28 1AG (19-21, Market Sq). BO>CFPO 15-11-2007 >'Lisburn City' 11-11-2010, MAIN (390 705).
379 704    Glenavy, CRUMLIN, BT29 4LP (42 to 71, Main St 21-4-2008)  >PO Local 29-8-2014.  Open.
380 704    Belfast Travel Kiosk (WHSmith, Travel Money only) (40-46, Donegall Rd, BT1 5BB).  ?2011. Closed.

387 704    Carrs Glen, BELFAST, BT14 6RA (326, Ballysillan Rd). Reopen 12-8-2010 (ex 185 704). 
Relocated 24-3-2017(431 704)

388 704    
389 704    Whiteabbey, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT37 0ST (607, Shore Rd). Closed 22-5-2010 (fire). Reopen 28-9-2010 (Spar)

(back to 607 Shore Road 30-6-2011, after refurb) >PO Local 29-2-2016 (see also 302 704).  Open.
390 704    LISBURN CITY, BT28 1TS (26, Lisburn Square) > MAIN 11-11-2010 (ex 015 705 & 378 704).  Open.
391 704
392 704    Lower Broadway, BELFAST, BT12 5NE (to 250, Donegall Rd 26-10-2013, Main) (ex 248 704). Open.
393 704    Shankill Road, BELFAST, BT13 2AD (150, Peters Hill) >MAIN 24-4-2014 (ex 283 704).  Open.
394 704    Ravenhill, BELFAST, BT6 8DR (125 to 117/123,Ravenhill Rd, 20-1-2014, Main)(ex 277 704).  Open.
395 704    BALLYCLARE, Co.Antrim, BT39 9AG (to Garage, 4, Ballynure Rd. 3-1-2014, MAIN) (ex 158 704).  Open.
396 704    Howard Street (16), BELFAST, BT1 6PA. Open 10-3-2014 (Spar, Main) (ex Bedford St, 363 704).  Open.
397 704    Kings Road, BELFAST, BT5 7EA (13, Kings Sq).  Open 30-5-2014, MAIN (ex Cherryvalley, 190 704). Open.
398 704    High Street, BANGOR, BT20 5AU (12, Flagship Centre) >MAIN 29-11-2014. Closed by 5/8/2016) (see 235 704)
399 704
400 704    Victoria Rd (7), CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 7JE  (open 1-4-1974) >MAIN 21-10-2014 (ex 154 704).  Open.
401 704    Greenisland, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 8TD (to The Candy Shop, PO Local 17-1-2015) (ex 230 704).  Open.
402 704    Ballygowan, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 6HB (to The Garage 11-3-2015) (ex 161 704).  Open.
403 704    Whitehead, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 9RU (to Spar 15-4-2015, PO Local) (ex 303 704). Open.
404 704    Kennedy Centre, BELFAST, BT11 9AE (relocated 27-5-2015, MAIN) (ex 316 704).  Open.
405 704    Lisburn Rd (36), BELFAST, BT9 6AA  “Prepaid Returns Only” (Spar). Open Dec.2014 to ?
406 704    Ballynafeigh, BELFAST, BT7 3GQ (ex 168 704,  2015 – why?)  Open.
407 704    Clough, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 8RA (to Eurospar Store 19-5-2015, PO Local) (ex 332 704).  Open.
408 704    Ligoniel, BELFAST, BT14 8PS (to Spar 22-9-2015, PO Local) (ex 324 704).  Open.
409 704    Sydenham, BELFAST, BT4 1JY (to Strandburn Pharmacy 21-1-2016, PO Local) (ex 292 704).  Open.
410 704    Rosetta, BELFAST, BT7 3JB (to Filling Station 1-9-2015, PO Local) (ex 278 704).  Open.
411 704     
412 704    Dunmurry, BT17 9NP (to Spar 1-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 217 704).  Closed 29-8-2020.



413 704    Crossgar, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9EQ (to Filling Station 24-2-2016, PO Local) (ex 202 704). Open.
414 704    Saintfield, BALLYNAHINCH, BT24 7AS (Spar/filling stn. 17-2-2016, PO Local) (ex 280 704)  Open.
415 704    DROMORE, Co.Down, BT25 1AW (relocated 24-3-2016, Main) (ex 351 704).  Open.
416 704    Torgrange, HOLYWOOD, Co.Down, BT18 0NE.  PO Local open by 26/3/2016 941, Bangor Rd).  Open.
417 704    Killylea(gh), DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9RG (to Spar/filling stn. 19-4-2016, PO Local (ex 239 704).  Open.
418 704
419 704    Dromara, DROMORE, BT25 2JG (to Eurospar Store 10-6-2016, PO Local) (ex 340 704).  Open.
420 704    Grand Street (23), LISBURN, BT27 4UD (to Spar 29-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 350 704).
421 704
422 704
423 704    Ballysillan, BELFAST, BT14 8AB (935-937, Crumlin Rd) (to Spar 22-8-2016, PO Local) (ex 171 704)
424 704    Viking Lodge, LARNE, BT40 1TS. PO Local opened  2-11-2016 (Spar/filling Stn.174, Old Glenarm Rd). Open.
425 704    Kilwaughter, LARNE, BT40 2PH.  Opened 1-11-2016 (Spar/filling stn) (see also 243 704).  Open.
426 704    Middle Road (26), CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 9DN. Open by 5/8/2016 (PO Local, Eurospar Store).  Open.
427 704    Saintfield Road (1), LISBURN, BT27 5BA.  PO Local open by 16/12/2016.  Open.
428 704
429 704    Millisle, NEWTOWNARDS, Co.Down, BT22 2BL (relocated 6-3-2017, PO Local) (ex 257 704).  Open.
430 704    Fortwilliam, BELFAST, BT15 3BP (to 471-472, Antrim Rd, Cedar Pharmacy, 19-4-2017, POL) (ex 225 704). Open.
431 704    Carrs Glen, BELFAST, BT15 5EY (to Spar, 325, Cavehill Rd 24-3-2017, PO Local (ex 185 704).  Open.
432 704    BALLYNAHINCH, Co.Down,  BT24 8BD (relocated 17-8-2017) (ex 339 704).  Open.
433 704    Holywood Road (220-230), BELFAST, BT4 1PD  Open 27-9-2017, PO Local (ex 'Strandtown', 286 704).  Open.
434 704
435 704    Templepatrick Road (91), BALLYCLARE, BT39 9RQ.  Opened 2-11-2017, PO Local (Spar/filling stn).  Open.
436 704    Fortfield, CARRICKFERGUS, BT38 8BX (Spar, 75a, Belfast Rd). PO Local opened 14-12-2018.   Open.
437 704    Malone Road (70-74), BELFAST, BT9 5BU.  PO Local opened (by) 3/11/2017 (Spar/filling station).  Open.
438 704
439 704    Darragh Cross, Saintfield, BALLYNAHINCH, BT24 7PQ.  PO Local opened 5-12-2017.  Open.
440 704    Hillsborough Road (75-81), LISBURN, BT28 1JN.  PO Local opened 27-7-2018 (Spar).  Open.
441 704    Tullycarnet, BELFAST, BT16 1DF (200, Old Dundonald Rd).  PO Local open 12-3-2018 (see 206 704). Open.
442 704
443 704    Moat Street (104), DONAGHADEE, Co.Down  BT21 0ED.  PO Local opened 4-2-2019.  Open.
444 704    Crawfordsburn, BANGOR, BT19 1JS (fillling stn). PO Local opened  29-11-2018 (see also 203 704).  Open.
445 704    DONAGHADEE, Co.Down, BT21 0AD (relocated 4-2-2019) (ex 209 704).  Open.
446 704    Mallusk, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 4PP (to Spar, 45, Mallusk Rd 21-2-2019, PO Local (ex 253 704).  Open.
447 704    Newton Park, BELFAST, BT8 6FQ (73-75, Newton Park Rd).  PO Local opened 29-3-2019 (Mace Store).  Open.
448 704    Hardford Link (3), NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 4FF.  PO Local open 22-7-2019 (Eurospar Store).  Open.
449 704
450 704    Gransha Road (81), BANGOR, BT20 4TL.  POL open 19-11-2019.  Open.
451 704    Donaghadee Road (136), NEWTOWNARDS, Co.Down, BT23 7QR.  POL open 22-10-2019.  Open.
452 704    Belfast Road (139-141), BANGOR, BT20 3PP.  PO Local open 26-11-2019 (Spar Store).  Open.
453 704    Rosevale, NEWTOWNARDS, BT23 7BZ.  PO Local open 8-11-2019 (Spar, 37-55, Bangor Rd).  Open.
Hosted Outreach, 470 series
322 470    Ballyhalbert, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 1BL (24-28, High St) >Hosted 10-11-2008; change to 589 470, 28-9-2010.
324 570    Drumlough, HILLSBOROUGH, BT26 6QA >Hosted 5-11-2008 (179, Dromara Rd) (ex 364 704) (see also 817 704).
325 470    Killough, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7QQ >Hosted 14-8-2009 (changed to 457 470 – when & why?
457 470    Killough, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7QQ – see above.
512 470    Ballygally, LARNE, BT40 2RB >Hosted 10-8-2009 (ex159 704 & 125 722) (see also 108 758).
575 470    Ballycarry, CARRICKFERGUS,  BT38 9HH (67, Main St) >Hosted 9-8-2010 (ex 156 704)
589 470    Ballyhalbert, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 1BL (24-28, High St). Change of FAD from 322 470, 28-9-2010 (why?)
Partner Outreach, 722 series
109 722    Annahilt, HILLSBOROUGH, BT26 2BP (261, Ballynahinch Rd) >Partner 13-11-2018 (ex 346 704).  Closed 5-4-2016. 
112 722    Temple, LISBURN, BT27 6YL (88c, Carryduff Rd). Open 1-9-1982 > Partner 5-2-2009.  Closed 16-2-2012. 

Reopen, PO Local 19-7-2012 (109 758)
118 722    Groomsport, BANGOR, BT19 6JR (Spar, 41-43, Main St) >Partner 12-2-2009 (ex 232 704).  
120 722    Loughinisland, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 8PL (149, Newcastle Rd) >Partner 1-5-2009 (ex 334 704)
125 722    Ballygally, LARNE, BT40 2QX (262, Coast Rd) >Partner 2-1-2009 to 10-8-2009, then 19-9-2011 to 12-11-2012 

(see 159 704 & ?)
PO Locals, 758 series
100 758    Kircubbin, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 2SG (39, Crooks Brae) >PO Local 6-1-2009 (ex 240 704). 

(t.c.by 13/12/2016. reopen by 8/6/2017, see 127 758). 
102 758    Mossley, NEWTOWNABBEY, BT36 5PB (1-3, Crescent Corner) >PO Local 12-4-2010. Closed 15-4-2011

Reopen 8-12-2011.  Closed by 22/3/2017 (see also 345 704).
106 758    Northern Ireland Assembly (Stormont), BELFAST, BT4 3XX >PO Local 25-6-2012 (see also 005 704)
107 758    Cloughey, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 1HR >PO Local 29-3-2012 (ex 193 704)



108 758    Ballygally, LARNE, BT40 2QX   >PO Local 12-11-2012 (see also 159 704 & 125 722)
109 758    Temple, LISBURN, BT27 6UA (82, Carryduff Rd) >PO Local 17-9-2012 (ex Partner, 112 722) (see also 293 704).
116 758    Carryduff, BELFAST, BT8 8DN (Spar, Ballynahinch Rd) >PO Local 5-2-2014 (ex 353 704)
118 758    Titanic Quarter, BELFAST, BT3 9FP (Mace Store). Opened 28-3-2014.
119 758    Kilcooley, BANGOR, BT19 1SH (Clear Healthcare) >PO Local c.21-2-2014 (ex 175 704) 
121 758    Doagh, BALLYCLARE, BT39 0QT (10, Station Rd) >relocated as PO Local 13-3-2014 (ex 207 704).
127 758    Kircubbin, NEWTOWNARDS, BT22 2DG.  For details, see 100 758.

CSO – Community Sub Offices, 800 series (obsolete series – phased out late 1997)
This series would have started at 800 704, listed in alphebetical order.  The gaps will be for offices which closed by Dec.1989.
804 704    Ballyculter, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7AS (16, Drumroe Rd).  Closed by Oct.2000 (see also 369 704).
806 704    Ballykilbeg, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 8HX (6, Ballykeel Rd).  Closed 29-4-2002 (see also 373 704)
812 704    Chapeltown, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 7SW. Closed 11-1-1995, reopen 3-4-1996, closed 17-7-2008 (see also 362 704)
813 704    Crawfordsburn, BANGOR, BT19 1JF (7/9, Main St).  Closed 27-10-1999 (see also 203 704 & 444 704).
816 704    Dunmore, BALLYNAHINCH, BT24 8PZ.  Closed July 1988.
817 704    Edentrillick, HILLSBOROUGH, BT26 6QA (128, Dromara Rd).  Replaced by 'Drumlough' 3-12-1997 (see 364 704).
820 704    Kilmore, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9HP (16/18, Kilmore Village) (365 704 from 14-8-1997) >PO Local 15-4-2014.

Closed by 16/2/2018.
827 704    Raffrey, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9LZ (115, Manse Rd). Closed 27-3-2004 (see 370 704).
830 704    Spa, BALLYNAHINCH, BT24 8PT (57, Spa Rd).  Closed 31-1-1991.
832 704    Straid, BALLYCLARE, BT39 9NE (2/4, Main St).  Closed by 2000 (see also 291 704)
833 704    Toghblane, HILLSBOROUGH, BT26 6EF (11, Ballyknock Rd). Closed 21-7-2008 (see also 371 704)
834 704    Toye, DOWNPATRICK, BT30 9PG (114, Comber Rd).  Closed July 1994 (see also 372 704).
835 704    Waringsford, DROMORE, BT25 2PD.  Closed 9-11-1994.

Offices which closed before 1990, for which I do not have the FAD  (in addition to those marked  ?  in the list above). 
--Albert Bridge, BELFAST.  Closed 2-8-1975 (demolished for new road)
--Baillie's Mills, LISBURN.  Closed 29-2-1984.
--Ballinderry Upper, LISBURN, closed 23-1-1974.
--Ballyeaston, BALLYCLARE, closed 31-1-1978.
--Ballylesson, BELFAST, closed 18-12-1981 (in Co.Down)
--Bridge End, BELFAST.  Closed 28-2-1966.
--Broadway, BELFAST.  Closed 13-10-1972.
--Cairnvalley, BELFAST.  Open 9-6-1962.  Closed 1974 (in Co.Antrim list).
--Clandeboye, BELFAST. Closed 25-6-1970 (in Co.Down)
--Corporation Square, BELFAST.  Closed 13-10-1972 (? 197 704)
--Court House, BELFAST.  Closed 10-7-1970   (? 198 704)
--Divis Street, BELFAST.  Closed 10-11-1971.
--Donegall Pass, BELFAST.  Closed 7-1-1972.
--Dundrod, CRUMLIN, closed 11-2-1977.
--Durham Street, BELFAST.  Closed 20-4-1969.
--Great Victoria Street, BELFAST.  Closed 1973 (Gaz.4/7/1973).



--Greenisland Lower, BELFAST, closed 1971 (in Co.Antrim list).
--Hannahstown, BELFAST, closed 30-6-1982 (in Co.Antrim).
--Highfield, BELFAST, opened Oct.1961, closed 7-8-1970.
--Lisnastrean, LISBURN, closed by March 1977.
--Listooder, BELFAST, closed 11-8-1972 (in Co.Down).
--Magheragaul, LISBURN, closed 1973.
--Magheramorne, LARNE, closed 30-7-1985.
--Manor Street, BELFAST, closed 1-11-1969.
--Newington, BELFAST, closed 6-1-1970.
--Poleglass, BELFAST. Open 7-9-1988.  Closed 29-3-1995.  Replaced by 'Dairy Farm' 
--Dairy Farm, BELFAST.  Open 30-3-1995 (ex 'Poleglass').  Renamed 'Colin Centre' 4-10-2002 (see 360 704). 
--Twinbook, BELFAST,  open 2-1-1975.  Replaced by Lagmore 28-10-1999 (see 187 704) (in Co.Antrim)
--Nutt's Corner, CRUMLIN, closed 1-5-1986.
--St.Georges B.O., BELFAST.  Opened 28-10-1957. Closed 30-11-1966 (replaced by 'Victoria Square'
--Stoneyford, LISBURN, closed 17-5-1975.
--Victoria Square, BELFAST, closed 9-2-1985 (replaced by Castle Place, see 002 704).
--York Street, BELFAST, closed 30-9-1971.
--Ashfield, DROMORE, closed 15-3-1985.
--Ballee, DOWNPATRICK, closed 30-11-1983.
--Ballydugan, DOWNPATRICK, closed 1972.
--Ballygrainey, BANGOR, closed 29-6-1985.
--Ballysallough, DROMORE, closed 30-6-1974.
--Blackskull, DROMORE, closed 29-1-1988.
--Bright, DOWNPATRICK, closed 1975 (Gaz.30/4/1975).
--Leggamaddy, DOWNPATRICK, closed 31-8-1971.
--Minerstown, DOWNPATRICK closed 1974 (Gaz.10/7/1974).
--Scaddy, DOWNPATRICK, closed 30-6-1978.
--Seaforde, DOWNPATRICK, closed 1972.
--Tyrella, DOWNPATRICK, closed 1968.


